## ARKANSAS POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY COMMISSION

SUBJECT: Repeal of Regulation No. 10, Revolving Loan Fund

DOCKET NO. 01-003-R

MINUTE ORDER NO. 01 - 27

PAGE 1 OF 2

On July 27, 2001, the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission ("Commission") initiated the rulemaking process to repeal Regulation No. 10, <u>The Regulation Governing the Revolving Loan Fund Program.</u>

Public notice of the repeal of the regulation was given and a public hearing was held on September 18, 2001 to receive comments. No oral comments were made at the public hearing and no written comments were filed by the deadline of October 3, 2001.

After considering this matter, the Commission finds that Regulation No. 10, The Regulation Governing the Revolving Loan Fund Program, should be, and hereby is, repealed in its entirety.

PROMULGATED THIS 7th DAY OF DECEMBER 2001, BY ORDER OF THE ARKANSAS

POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY COMMISSION.

By:

anford Varnell, Chair

ATTEST:

Richard A. Weiss, Interim Director

APPROVED:

Mike Huckabee, Governor

ARKANSAS POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY COMMISSION

SUBJECT: Repeal of Regulation No. 10, Revolving Loan Fund

DOCKET NO. 01-003-R

MINUTE ORDER NO. 01 - 27

PAGE 2 OF 2

## COMMISSIONERS:

B. Ackerman

G. Black

B. Bush

H. Durham

D. Featherstone

J. Hill

R. Mathis

T. Schueck

J. Shannon

L. Sickel

W. Thompson

S. Varnell

R. Young

SUBMITTED BY: Michael O'Malley PASSED: 12-7-01